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No. 858, A.] [Published June 19, 1941. 

CHAPTER 235. 

AN ACT to create 101.105 of the statutes, relating to liquefied 
petroleum gases and regulations of the storage, handling 
transportation, and use of liquefied petroleum gases, and pro­
viding a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Section 101.105 of the statutes is created to read: 

101.105 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS. (1) The term 
"liquefied petroleum gas" as used in this section, shall mean and 
include any material which is composed predominantly of any 
of the following hydrocarbons or mixtures of the same: pro­
pane, propylene, butanes, normal butane or isobutane and bu­
tylenes. 

(2) The industrial commission shall ascertain, fix and or­
der such reasonable standards, rules or regulations for the design, 
construction, location, installation, operation, repair and main­
tenance of equipment for storage, handling, use, and transporta­
tion by tank truck or tank trailer, liquefied petroleum gases for 
fuel purposes, and for the odorization of said gases used there­
with, as shall render such equipment safe. The promulgation, 
effect and review of standards, rules and regulations adopted 
under this section shall be controlled by the provisions of this 
chapter. The industrial commission shall appoint an advisory 
committee to assist in the promulgation of such standards. 

(3) No person, firm or corporation, except the owner 
thereof and those duly authorized by the owner so to do, shall 
filL refill or use in any manner a liquefied petroleum gas con­
tainer or receptacle for any purpose whatsoever. 

(4) Every person, firm, association, or corporation actually 
performing the work of installing, on and after the effective 
date of regulations promulgated by the industrial commission 
pursuant to this section, equipment utilizing liquefied petroleum 
gas for fuel purposes, shall furnish the customer or user of said 
equipment, a statement, the form of which shall be prescribed by 
the industrial commission, showing that the design, construction, 
location and installation of said equipment conforms with the 
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rules and regulations adopted by the industrial commission pur~ 
suant to this section. 

(5) Any person, firm, association, or corporation, vio1at~ 
ing any of the provisions of this section, or any standard, rule 
or' regulation adopted by the industrial commission pursuant 
to the provisions of this section, or issuing a false statement 
under subsection (4), shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, 
and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not 
less than $25 nor more than $100, orby imprisonment in the 
county jail not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months. 

(6) The provisions of this section shall not apply to rai1~ 
roads engaged in interstate commerce or to equipment used by 
them. 

Approved June 17, 1941. 

No. 883, A.J [Published June 19, 1941. 

CHAPTER 236. 

Z\.N ACT appropriating a certain sum to complete all necessary 
legislative business after sine die adjournment of the 1egis1a~ 
ture .. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund, in addition to 
the appropriation made by subsection (9) of section 20.01 of 
the statutes, a sum sufficient to continue the employment of 
such legislative employes, including members of the staffs of the 
chief clerk and sergeant"at~arms of each house, as may be neces~ 
sary to complete all legislative business after sine die adjourn~ 
ment of the 1941 regular session of the legislature, for not ex~ 
(eeding 20 working days, at the compensation provided in sec~ 
tion 20.01 of the statutes. 

Approved June 17, 1941. 


